PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Ball Corporation | 05/05/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Alcoa Inc. |
|-------------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | Alcoa Corporate Center |
| Internal Address: | 201 Isabella Street |
| City: | Pittsburgh |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA |
| Postal Code: | 15212-5858 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D559680 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (724)337-5959

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 724-337-4986

Email: kimberly.merichko@alcoa.com

Correspondent Name: Alcoa Intellectual Property Department

Address Line 1: 100 Technical Drive

Address Line 2: C-70

Address Line 4: Alcoa Center, PENNSYLVANIA 15069

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 06-1698

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mauri A. Sankus

Total Attachments: 1

source=06-1698 Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021040 FRAME: 0450

500557446

UU UV\$ H

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ball Corporation, whose principal office or place of business is 9343 West 108th Circle, Broomfield, Colorado, 80021, has agreed to assign title of United States of **U.S. Patent D559,680**, entitled "Metallic End Closure for a Container", issued January 15, 2008.

AND WHEREAS, Alcoa Inc., whose principal office or place of business is Alcoa Corporate Center, 201 Isabella Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212-5858, is desirous of acquiring the rights to the said patent in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Ball Corporation doth hereby sell, assign and transfer to Alcoa Inc., all the right, title and interest of the said Ball Corporation in and to the above-identified U.S. patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Alcoa Inc., its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said U.S. patent is granted, including any reissues and extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Ball Corporation had this Patent Assignment not been made.

EXECUTED this 5th day of MAY, 2008.

RECORDED: 06/04/2008

Ball Corporation

Name Charles E. Baker

BY: Sharles E. Aaker

Title Vice President, General Counsel and Assistant Corporate Secretary

PATENT REEL: 021040 FRAME: 0451